
Please ask for Amanda Clayton
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

9 July 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

4.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued (Pages 11 - 30)

5.   Appointment to independent remuneration panel (To Follow)

6.   Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee (Pages 31 - 40)

7.   Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 41 - 54)

8.   Management of Unreasonable Complaints and complainants - Annual 
Review 2019 (Pages 55 - 70)

9.   Audit Report on the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts (To Follow)

Public Document Pack



10.   Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review (Pages 71 - 98)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 24.04.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24th April, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Hollingworth

Councillors Tidd

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

65   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

66   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bean and A Diouf.

67   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 6 February 2019 were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

68   CBC AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 

Mike Norman, Senior Manager of Mazars, presented the completed Audit 
Strategy Memorandum. An error on page 17 of the report was indicated; 
the 2018/2019 fee should
[...]
essment exercise covering 
the financial control and other procedures subject to audit;

 The Council’s strategic risk register;
 The views of the Corporate Management Team.

  
The plan outlined the assignments to be carried out during 2019/20, their 
respective priorities and the estimated resources needed. The plan 
allocated 560 days to Chesterfield Borough Council for 2019/20, which 
was the same allocation as in the previous three years.
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager was satisfied that the plan would 
provide sufficient data to form an audit opinion.
  
*RESOLVED –
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be agreed.

71   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 19 January 2019 to 1 
March 2019, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal 
audit plan.

It was noted that four reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

- ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3

- ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1 

The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered.

It was noted that the Limited Assurance Level was given to Laptops and 
Other Removable Media. The Assistant Director for Customers, 
Commissioning and Change and the Head of ICT Improvement attended 
the meeting to update the committee. It was explained that 13 of the 17 
recommendations had been implemented and the other four were in the 
process of being implemented. 

It was acknowledged that the database for recording laptops and other 
removable media was not fit for purpose and the committee was informed 

Page 5



S&A 24.04.19
4

that a new system would be in place by the end of the year. The 
processes for handling equipment held by staff leaving the organisation 
had been reviewed to ensure that all hardware was returned to ICT before 
being issued to a new member of staff. This was to be communicated to 
all se
[...]
cted surveillances were 
authorised by the Council in 2018, though the police used the Council 
CCTV for a RIPA organised operation. RIPA training using an Aspire 
Learning module had been undertaken by 71 employees and the 
Monitoring Officer had completed external training. No inspection had 
taken place in the last year.

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager referred to the 
updated guidance issued in 2018 and highlighted the following areas;

 Social Media had been identified as a new area of risk.
 The use of drones (not currently used at Chesterfield Borough 

Council).
 A new responsibility to report errors.
 A new duty for the Senior Responsible Officer to ensure that all 

authorising officers were appropriately trained.

The committee was informed of the planned activity for the current year 
including a thorough review of the corporate policy for CCTV and 
development of policy for the use of bodycams.

The Chief Executive had been notified of a routine Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office Inspection to take place during the year.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Surveillance Policy be updated as set out in the report with 

the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager authorised to 
make any further consequential amendments in the light of current 
guidance and best practice.

3. That the proposed activity for 2019/20 be progressed. 

74   REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager submitted a report to present 
Members with the Annual Governance Statement and associated Action 
Plan, and to review Council compliance with the Code of Corporate 
Governance during 2018/19.

Page 7



S&A 24.04.19
6

The Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance, as attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, showed that compliance had largely 
been achieved in 2018/19, with areas of partial compliance addressed in 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, as attached at Appendix 
D to the officer’s report.

The Annual Governance Statement and associated Action Plan had been 
presented to Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team and no 
comments were received.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That, the Annual Governance Statement, the Annual Governance 
Statement and Action Plan be approved.

2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 
in 12 months’ time.

3. That progress on the Action Plan be monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team.

75   COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE REVIEW OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to members of the review by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on local government 
ethical standards. The CSPL report set out best practice and 
recommended to government changes to the standards system and the 
committee reviewed whether changes to the Council’s system were 
appropriate at this stage as a result. 

The report summarised how ethical standards had operated at 
Chesterfield under the current standards system. It commented on the 
effective use of independent persons for standards matters and the 
review’s proposal to limit their appointment to two years.

The Monitoring Officer highlighted a number of the CSPL review’s best 
practice recommendations as follows;

 Whether or not bullying and harassment be referred to in the code 
of conduct.

 An obligation of members to comply with any formal investigations.

Page 8



S&A 24.04.19
7

 The code of conduct should be reviewed annually
 The code to be readily accessible 
 Quarterly updating of the gifts and hospitality register and gifts and 

hospitality totalling £100 over a year from a single source should be 
registered.

 The authority’s public interest test should be published.
 Procedural recommendations for town and parish councils
 Greater awareness of standards in Council external bodies.

The Monitoring Officer drew the committee’s attention to some of the 
CSPL recommendations to government and other bodies arising from the 
review:

 Improved member training and guidance on registering and 
declaring interests

 Disclosure of independent persons’ view and legal indemnity 
 Annual publication of standards statistics including number of 

complaints, their nature, outcome and any sanctions applied.
 Strengthened sanctions
 That political groups should require councillor attendance at formal 

induction.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the CSPL report be noted.

2. That the council’s performance against the CSPL proposals and 
suggested and recommended changes to the Council’s standards 
system are reviewed and supported.

3. That the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Council’s procedures 
for consideration of complaints against members be amended 
accordingly.

76   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair thanked the members of the committee for their service and the 
officers and staff for their involvement over the last four years.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19 

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 
Reports issued during the period 2nd March 2019 to 31st May 2019 in 
respect of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 
Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 
risk and control issues should also be reported.

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued covering the 
period 2nd March 2019 to 31st May 2019, for audits included in the 
2018/19 internal audit plan. This period 8 reports have been issued 3 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 17th July 2019

Cabinet port
[...]
an annual report in line with best practice. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the attached Standards 
and Audit Committee Annual Report and refer to Council for approval.

2.2 That Council approve the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit 
Committee.

Meeting: (1)Standards and Audit Committee
(2)Council

Date: (1)17th July 2019
(2)17th July 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee, 
the Internal Audit Consortium Manager and the 
Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Report details

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in their 
guidance note “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities”, recommend that an Audit Committee should produce an 
annual report on their activity. The Standards and Audit Committee, after 
a self - assessment of its effectiveness, agreed that the production of an 
Annual Report would help assess how the Committee was performing. It 
would also raise the profile of the Committee.

3.2 The Annual Report in Appendix 1 summarises the work of the Standards 
and Audit Committee for the financial year 2018/19.

4 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

4.1 The report is for information. 

5     Recommendations

5.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the attached Standards 
and Audit Committee Annual Report and refer to Council for approval.

5.2 That Council approve the annual report of the Standards and Audit 
Committee.
 

6 Reasons for recommendation

6.1 To ensure that the Standards and Audit Committee are following good 
practice guidelines in line with CIPFA’s guidance note “Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” in terms of performance and 
effectiveness.

Page 32



Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams – Internal 
Audit Consortium 
Manager and the Local 
Government and 
Regulatory Law Manager

01246 345468

Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.
CIPFA’s Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities

Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Annual Report of the Standards and Audit 

Committee

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL

REPORT

2018/19

Page 35



Standards and Audit Committee

 Chesterfield Borough Council

Annual Report 2018/19

1. Background

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in their guidance note “Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities”, recommend that an Audit 
Committee should produce an annual report on their activity.

1.2 Following a self- assessment the Standards and Audit 
Committee collectively agreed that it would be useful to 
produce an annual report as a means of assessing how the 
Committee is performing and raising the profile of the work of 
the Committee across the Council. This is the Committee’s 
second annual report.

1.3 Audit Committees are widely recognised as a core component 
of effective governance, their key role is to independently 
oversee and assess the internal control environment, 
comprising governance, risk management and control and 
advise the Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these 
arrangements. At Chesterfield Borough Council the statutory 
duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
members is also overseen by the Committee. 

1.4     The Committee is responsible for: – 

 Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct
 Good governance
 Internal Audit
 External Audit
 Risk Management

Page 36



 The control environment
 Anti-fraud and anti
[...]
are 
being appropriately mitigated thus providing additional 
assurance that risk is being managed appropriately.

4.5 Scrutinised the statement of accounts prior to approval 
thereby ensuring that they are an accurate reflection of the 
Council’s finances.

Page 39



4.6 Reviewed the Code of Corporate Governance and approved 
the Annual Governance Statement and monitored progress 
against the Annual Governance Statement action plan. This 
ensures that the Annual Governance Statement is a true and 
fair view of the Council’s governance and risk management 
arrangements.

4.7 Considered a complaint raised for determination against a 
Councillor. This ensures that Standards are upheld in a 
transparent way.

5 Conclusion

5.1 In conclusion, the Committee has continued to make a positive 
contribution to the Council’s overall governance and control 
arrangements, including risk management. It is recognised 
that the Council has continued to face severe financial 
challenge however it is essential that good governance is 
maintained.

5.2 The Committee will continue to support the Council in the year 
ahead. In particular, it will continue to support the work of 
internal and external audit to ensure that recommendations 
are implemented in a timely fashion.

Councillor Mark Rayner (Chair)
Chesterfield Borough Council Standards and Audit 

Committee

Page 40



1

For publication

INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2018/2019

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:- 

 Present a summary of the internal work undertaken 
during 2018/19 from which the opinion on the internal 
control environment is derived.

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment 
including any qualifications to that opinion.

 Draw attention to any issues that need to be 
considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement.

 Compare work actually undertaken with that which 
was planned and s
[...]
Management - This report ensures that Members are 
aware of the work undertaken by internal audit during 
2018/19 and their opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the systems in place at Chesterfield 
Borough Council.

3.30 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) - Not Applicable.

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

4.1 Not Applicable. 

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 
2018/19 be accepted.

6.0    Reasons for recommendation

6.1 To present to Members the annual report for the Internal 
Audit Consortium in respect of Chesterfield Borough 
Council for 2018/19.

6.2 To ensure compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.

6.3 To provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment 
including any qualifications to that opinion.

Page 49



10

Decision information

Key decision number
Wards affected
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Internal audit work aids in the 
Council’s priority to provide 
value for money.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Jenny Williams
Internal Audit 
Consortium 
Manager

01246 345468
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Internal Audit Reports Issued 2018/19

Page 50



11

Form to return to Democratic Services with report 
(will be removed before publication)

Officers/members consulted on the report

Communications ☐

Human Resources ☐

Finance ☐

Legal ☐

Information Assurance ☐

Consultation and Engagement ☐

Equality, diversity and human rights ☐

Cabinet member portfolio holder (and 
consultee cabinet member if applicable) 

☐

Comments from Cabinet Member (if applicable)
Went to Corporate Management Team on the 11th 
June 2019

Page 51



12

Appendix A

Chesterfield Borough Council – Internal Audit Reports Issued 
2018/19

Overall O
[...]
risks well managed.

Reasonable 
Assurance

The majority of controls are in place and 
operating effectively, although some 
control improvements are required. The 
system should achieve its objectives. 
Risks are generally well managed.

Limited 
Assurance

Certain important controls are either not in 
place or not operating effectively. There is 
a risk that the system may not achieve its 
objectives. Some key risks were not well 
managed.

Inadequate 
Assurance

There are fundamental control 
weaknesses, leaving the system/service 
open to material errors or abuse and 
exposes the Council to significant risk. 
There is little assurance of achieving the 
desired objectives.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Review of Unreasonable Complaints Policy

MEETING: 1. Standards and Audit Committee

DATE: 1. 17TH  July 2019

REPORT BY: Local Government And Regulatory Law Manager
Monitoring Officer

For publication

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report to members on the use and application of the Council’s Policy 
and Procedure on the Management of Unreasonable Complaints or 
Customers (“the Policy”).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the report is noted.

2.2 Information is added about its application to paragraph 1.11 of the 
Policy.

3.0 Background

3.1 On 4th October 2016 the Cabinet Member for Governance approved the 
Council’s policy for dealing with unreasonable complainants or 
complaints. This replaced an earlier policy.

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



2

3.2 It is a requirement of the Policy that it be reviewed annually by this 
Committee. This report is the second review of the Policy, the first 
review was considered by this committee on 23rd May 2018.

3.3 A copy of the Policy is attached at Appendix A. The Policy provides 
guidelines for its application, taking account of current Ombudsman 
advice and relevant legal cases. The policy sets out a clear and 
proportionate procedure for warning the complainant and imposing 
restricti
[...]
ations

6.1 That the report is noted.

6.2 Information is added about its application to paragraph 1.11 of the 
Policy.

7.0 Reason for recommendations

7.1 To enable completion of the review of the Policy by the Committee and 
to ensure an effective Policy in the light of experience from its 
application.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE ON THE MANAGEMENT OF UNREASONABLE 
COMPLAINTS OR CUSTOMERS 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This policy and procedure is aimed at providing a framework: 

 
(i) to help identify what might be classed as an unreasonable complaint or 

customer; 
 

(ii) to manage the Council’s limited resources to help ensure that 
customers have access to our limited resources in a way which is 
proportionate to the issues being raised and the need for other 
customers to be able to access these limited resources; 

 
(iii) to set out openly how we will deal with unreasonable complaints or 

customers, what steps we will take if action is required and who can 
authorise these actions 

 
(iv) which we can provide to customers where this policy and procedure is 

applied so that the customer can understand the process. This may 
help to manage the customer’s expectations and behaviour. 

 
1.2 The council aims to deal with complaints and customers in a way which is fair 

and impartial. On occasion customers may behave unreasonably or make 
unreasonable complaints. Unreasonable customers or complaints can hinder 
the proper consideration of their cases and may delay consideration of other 
customers’ cases. Unreasonable complaints or customers can have 
significant resource implications for the Council. 

 
1.3 Customers may sometimes act out of character at times of anxiety or distress 

and/or their conduct may relate to a disability. Reasonable allowances should 
be made for such factors. Ultimately, however, the council does not expect its 
staff to suffer behaviour or complaints by custo
[...]
of the policy in those cases where it has been invoked 
• the number of Ombudsman referrals and the outcome of each referral 

 
4.2 An annual report will be provided to the Standards & Audit Committee with 

information about the application of and success of this policy and procedure 
during the year and any recommendations for amendment 

 
 

Reviewed July 2019 

Page 70



For publication

Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To provide a report on the Risk Management developments 
during 2018/19 and to update the Risk Management Policy, 
Strategy and the Corporate Risk Registers for 2019/20.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s 
approach to risk management during  2018/19.

2.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register 
for 2019/20.  

Meeting: (1)Council
(2)Standards and Audit Committee

Date: (1)17th July 2019
(2)17th July 2019

Cabinet Portfolio Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Director of Finance & Resources

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



3.0 Background

3.1 The Risk Management Strategy requires an annual review to 
be reported to the Council at the end of the financial year and 
the Corporate Risk Register at the start of the year. 

3.2 The Standards and Audit Committee is required to consider 
the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements.

4.0 Annual Insurance Review 2018/19

4.1 The Council has numerous revised insurance lots and 
insurance providers appointed across all policies which 
became active on the 1st October 2017.

4.2 Contracts were awarded for 7 years with an option for the 
Council to cancel the contract at the end of either year 3 and 
5.

4.3 The tender process completed in 2017/18 enabled the Council 
to:-

 Achieve an annual savings of £187k per annum
 Maintain existing levels of cover / excesses and in some 

area obtain better coverage e.
[...]
efficient and reliable infrastructure is in 
place to support service delivery.

Page 73



CR9 - Procurement & Contract Management - to ensure that 
contracts are procured properly and deliver value for money.
Note: The Veolia waste services contract renewal will be a key 
procurement in 2019
CR 15 – Non-Housing Maintenance Programme & Funding
i.e. funding and delivering the backlog in investment needed across our 
estate

7.2 An evaluation of each of the Corporate Risks is included in 
Appendix B and C.

8.0 Financial  Implications

8.1 The Council transfers funds during the year to maintain a £5k 
balance on the Risk Management Reserve which is managed 
by the Corporate Risk Management Group. The movements 
on the reserve during 2018/19 were as follows: 

Description £
Balance b/fwd April 2018 5,000
Add contribution for the year 5,000
Less expenditure/commitments:
Transfer to Budget Risk Reserve (5,000)

Balance c/fwd at 31st March 2019 5,000

8.2 The Council also maintains a number of earmarked reserves 
and provisions to cover the financial risks that it faces.  The 
funds include the General Working Balance, the Budget Risk 
Reserve and the Insurance Reserve.

 
9.0 Equalities Consideration

9.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

10.0 Recommendations
  

Page 74



10.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s 
approach to risk management during 2018/19.

10.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 
2018/19.

11.0 Reason for Recommendation

11.1 To ensure that effective risk management monitoring and 
reporting arrangements are in place.

Decision information

Key decision number 884
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Kevin Hanlon Ext. 5451
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on 
to a material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to t
[...]
ing Revenue Account.

15 12 12

CR13
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults - the ability to fulfill our
moral and legal obligations to ensure a duty of care for children and
vulnerable adults across our services and facilities.

12 8 8

CR15 Non-Housing Property Maintenance Programme & Funding. 12 16 12

CR16 Brexit 12 12 9

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
	Appendix C - Sickness Absence Management

	6 Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee
	Appendix 1 Standards and Audit Committee Annual Report

	7 Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2018/19
	8 Management of Unreasonable Complaints and complainants - Annual Review 2019
	Appendix 1 for Management of Unreasonable Complaints and complainants - Annual Review 2019

	10 Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review
	Appendix A Risk Management Strategy 201920
	Appx B Corporate Risk Register Updated July 2019




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 17.07.19
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Kellman
T Murphy

Councillors Snowdon
Wilson
Brittain

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interests were received.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brady.

3   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 24 April 2019 were approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

4   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 

The Senior Auditor presented a report summarising the internal audit 
reports issued during the period 2 March 2019 to 31 May 2019, in respect 
of reports issued relating to the 2018/19 internal audit plan.

It was noted that eight reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

‘Substantial Assurance’ – 3



S&A 17.07.19
2

‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 3

‘Limited Assurance’ – 1 

‘Inadequate Assurance’ - 1

The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. It was 
noted that there was an ongoing investigation into the Rufford Close New 
Build Project which had received an inadequate assurance rating. The 
report would be presented to the committee once it had been concluded. 

The Assistant Director for Customers, Commissioning and Change 
attended to report on the limited assurance status given to Sickness 
Absence Management. It was explained that the Human Resources 
provision was being delivered by Chesterfield Borough Council after the 
termination of the Arvato contract in October 2018. The audit was 
welcomed as a basis from which to move forward and all the 
recommendations were accepted.

The software system used for sickness absence management had not 
been updated for some time and was very paper based. This would be 
upgraded by November and additional functions integrated so that it 
would be a fully automated process by April 2020. The reports on 
absence data would be broken down into service areas and HR Business 
Partners had been introduced to work with the service managers so that 
they understand the specific issues in each department. It was 
acknowledged that the sickness levels as a whole are higher than the 
national average and that each area was working on an action plan.

Discussions took place around the future provision of Occupational Health 
Services as the contract was due to expire. It was acknowledged that 
procurement could not be undertaken until each service area had 
identified their needs. Members highlighted the council’s duty of care to its 
employees and the Assistant Director for Customers, Commissioning and 
Change agreed with the sentiment and explained that a paper had 
already been submitted to CMT to review the budget allocation for the 
Occupational Health provision.

* RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.



S&A 17.07.19
3

5   APPOINTMENT TO INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented a report to update 
members on the preparations to reconstitute the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) in order to carry out a review of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme.

The committee was informed that Mr Nye had agreed to continue as an 
independent person on the panel, a second candidate was interviewed 
during the week prior to the meeting and the plan was to advertise the 
vacancy over the summer and interview prospective candidates. The new 
panel would be approved at the next meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee.

* RESOLVED – 
 
That the update be noted.

6   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Chair of the Standards and Audit Committee, Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager and the Local Government and Regulatory Law 
Manager submitted the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit 
Committee, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, which 
summarised the work carried out by the Committee during the financial 
year 2018/19.

It was noted that the Annual Report would be considered for approval by 
full Council on 17 July, 2019.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Annual Report of the Standards and Audit Committee for 
2018/19 be noted and referred to full Council for approval.

7   INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Senior Auditor presented the Internal Audit Consortium Annual 
Report in respect of Chesterfield Borough Council for 2018/19.

The report provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
during the year.  Members were informed that 31 reports had been issued 



S&A 17.07.19
4

during the year; the breakdown of audit classifications was included in 
paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s report.

Section 3 of the officer’s report also provided detail on the issues to be 
considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement, and a 
summary of progress made against the Internal Audit Action Plan.
 
*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

8   MANAGEMENT OF UNREASONABLE COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLAINANTS - ANNUAL REVIEW 2019 

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager submitted an 
annual review of the Council’s Policy and Procedure on the Management 
of Unreasonable Complaints or Customers. The report cited two 
examples of the policy being used in 2018/2019. The committee were 
advised that no amendments were recommended at that time. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

9   AUDIT REPORT ON THE 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Finance Officer submitted a report on the Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19, the ‘Letter of Representation’ and the External Auditor’s ‘Report 
to those Charged with Governance’.  

The audited Statement of Accounts was attached to the report at Annexe 
1 and included the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow 
Statement, the Housing Revenue Account, the Collection Fund, the 
Disclosure Notices and the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Council’s external auditors were required to obtain written 
representations from management in respect of fraud, compliance with 
laws and regulations, contingent liabilities, related party disclosure and 



S&A 17.07.19
5

post balance sheet events in the form of a letter of representation. The 
letter was attached to the report at Annexe 3. 

The external auditor was required to ‘communicate audit matters to those 
charged with governance’, i.e. the Standards and Audit Committee, and a 
copy of the external auditor’s report was attached to the report at Annexe 
2.  Mr Michael Norman of Mazars attended the meeting to present the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’. 

The report confirmed that following the audit of the accounts a small 
number of presentational adjustments had been agreed but that these 
were not considered to be material. The external auditor noted that there 
had been two significant accounting policy changes internally but there 
were no significant control deficiencies and no significant new risks.

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be approved. 

2. That the Management Letter of Representation be approved by the 
committee. 

3. That the Report to those Charged with Governance be noted.

4. That a note of thanks be sent on behalf of the Chair and Committee 
to all persons involved in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts and its supporting documents.

10   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on risk management 
developments during the year 2018/19 and recommended for approval 
the updated Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk 
Register for 2018/19.

The Committee were informed of the key risks that the Council had faced 
during 2018/19, as set out in paragraph 7.1 of the officer’s report, and 
were advised of the work undertaken to mitigate the risks. 



S&A 17.07.19
6

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2018/19, be noted.

2. That the Committee recommends that full Council approve the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register for 
2019/20.


